
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: 
 

Tuesday 6 December 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Dorn (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Axam, Butcher, Butler, Coburn, Davies, 
Engström, Farmer, Wildsmith and Woods 

 
Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 8th November are attached to be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

4 - 7 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 
5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found online.  
  
 

 

 
6   SUSTRANS PRESENTATION 

 
  
A presentation from Sustrans “An introduction to the Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)”. The  presentation will include 
details of the engagement process. 
  
 

 

 
7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
To note the Treasury Management activities during the first half of the 
2022/23 financial year. 
 

8 - 23 

 
8   AUTHORITY  MONITORING REPORT 

 
To note the Authority Monitoring report. 
 
 
 
 

24 - 78 

 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202022.doc.pdf


 

 

9   COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK 
 
Feedback from Members of the Community Scrutiny Panel for 
Q1 and Q2. 
 

79 - 116 

 
10   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

117 - 
121 

 
11   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

122 - 
124 

 
Date of Publication: Monday, 28 November 2022 

 

Page 3



 

 
OS 20 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 8 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Dorn (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), Axam, Butcher, Butler, Coburn, 
Davies, Engström, Farmer and Lamb (substitute for Cllr Wildsmith) 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips  Chief Executive 
Graeme Clark Executive Director, Corporate 
Mark Jaggard  Executive Director, Place 
Steve Bennett Digital, Customer & Change Manager 
Adam Green  Countryside Manager 
Alex Jones  Flood Risk Management Officer 
Joanne Rayne Finance & Property Manager 
Phil Sheppard Infrastructure Team Manager 
Claire Lord  Committee Services Officer 
 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 27 September 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Wildsmith (substituted by Cllr Lamb) and 
Woods  
  

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farmer declared an interest in Minute 8 as the Chairman of Hart 
Swimming Club 
  

46 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillors were informed that due to the change in management structure, the 
role of Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny would be shared by Executive 
Directors for Corporate and Community. 
 

47 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 21 

 

  
 

48 RATIFICATION OF MEMBERSHIP OF DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY PANELS 
(PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS SERVICE PANELS)  
 
The Chairman advised members of the new Scrutiny Panel memberships. 

In the short-term, members from the old Environmental and Technical Services 
Panel would join their relevant new Scrutiny Panel to ensure a smooth transition. 
The meeting agreed to this suggestion. 

A query was raised about Scrutiny Panel meetings being open to non Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee members. It was explained that when the panels were 
set up it had been agreed that only Overview and Scrutiny members would sit on 
them. 

DECISION 

The Chairman’s recommended approach was agreed as below: 

 Board  Previous 4 
Panels  

New 3 x “Directorate 
Scrutiny Panels”  

Community  Butcher, 
Butler, 
Wildsmith  

Butcher, Butler, Woods  

Corporate 
Services  

Axam, 
Farmer, 
Smith  

Axam, Farmer, Smith  

Place  Coburn, 
Davies, 
Engström, 
Butler  

Coburn, Engström, Butler  

Environment  Axam, 
Farmer, 
Woods  

  

  

49 PLACE DIRECTORATE SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK  
 
A summary was given of the items raised at the meeting, which were detailed in 
the report. The meeting was reminded that the review had covered quarters 1 
and 2 and included some elements relating to the transition of Environment and 
Technical Services into Place 

The meeting noted 

      The Panel had asked for effort and cost indicators to be added to the 
task list to help with prioritisation. 

Page 5



 
OS 22 

 

      Tier 2 savings had not yet been achieved. 

      The Highways Agency Agreement Review was now included within  
Place. 

      The Panel had requested a scoping exercise be carried out whilst the 
local plan review was currently in abeyance pending the outcome of 
the Government’s Levelling Up agenda proposals. 

      The water environment asset management plan had not progressed 
due to lack of resources. 

      The Place Risk Register was to be reviewed and updated. 

Concerns were raised about the Council’s approach to Conservation Area 
Appraisals. It was agreed that a cross party, three-member Task and Finish 
Group would be set up to review the current arrangements to bring forward 
Conservation Area appraisals. The terms of refence to be agreed with the 
Chairman but would include engagement with Parish Councils. 

Cllrs Farmer and Butler volunteered to serve on the Group and a nomination 
would come from the Liberal Democrat members. The Group were asked to 
report back to the meeting in either January or February. 

DECISION 

A cross party, three-member Task and Finish Group would be set up to review 
the current arrangements to bring forward Conservation Area appraisals. The 
terms of refence to be agreed with the Chairman but would include engagement 
with Parish Councils. 

  
50 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  

 
The S151 officer introduced a presentation focused on two different elements. 
The first would be the 2023/24 emerging budget and MTFS. The second would 
be an update on how the current year was performing against budget. Members 
were reminded that in the current climate there was a lot of uncertainty and that 
certain assumptions had to be made until decisions were made nationally. 

The Tier 2 savings within Place were discussed. Cllr Radley said Cabinet would 
be working with the Executive Director, Place to ensure that all Tier 2 savings 
would be achieved. 

 
51 COMPLAINTS ANALYSIS Q2 JULY-SEPT 2022  

 
Some concerns were raised about a couple of findings in the report. The meeting 
was told that management was working to improve how complaints were dealt 

Page 6



 
OS 23 

 

with and how the process and progress of complaints was communicated back 
to the complainant 
 

52 MULTI-AGENCY FLOOD FORUM (MAFF)  
 
The forum had been well attended with the Environmental Agency giving an 
update on the new Flood Warning service in Fleet as well as details on the Flood 
Alleviation Scheme. 

It was noted that the forum had taken place in October and so had not taken into 
consideration any of the recent storms. Discussion took place around the recent 
flooding of Fleet Road, and it was confirmed that this incident had been fed back 
to Hampshire County Council (in its capacity as local highway authority). 

 
53 FLEET POND GREEN CORRIDOR AND HARTLAND PARK MITIGATION 

WORKS  
 
It was confirmed that stage 1 of the Fleet Pond project had been completed and 
congratulations were given to all involved. 

In preparation for the commencement of Stage 2, a Fleet Pond Strategy Plan 
was being formulated, which would include a detailed project and spending plan. 
It was confirmed that all the works were going to carried out within the £2m 
funding that had been identified. 

 
54 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The cabinet work programme was noted. 

It was noted that a Bad Debt write off item had been included. It was requested 
that this was put on the Overview and Scrutiny programme. This was agreed. 

 
55 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny work programme was noted and with the inclusion of 
the Bad Debt write off, agreed. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 
 
 

Page 7



CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 1st December 2022 

TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
HALF-YEAR REVIEW  REPORT 2022/23 

Report of: Head of Corporate Services & Section 151 Officer 

Cabinet Portfolio: Finance 

Key Decision: No 

Confidentiality: Non-Exempt  
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.         To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities and performance during 

the first half of the 2022/23 financial year (April-September 2022). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.       To note the Treasury Management activities during the first half of the 2022/23. 

financial year. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

Capital Strategy 
 
  3.    The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s Prudential 

and Treasury Management Codes require all local authorities to prepare a 
Capital Strategy which is to provide the following: 

 

• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services.  

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed.  

• the implications for future financial sustainability.  
 
The Capital Strategy is updated annually and reviewed and approved by 
Cabinet as part of the annual budget setting process. 

 
 

Treasury management 
 
4.      The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 

during the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of our Treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
being invested in low-risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity, before 
considering optimising investment return. 

 
5.       The second main function of the Treasury management service is the funding of 

the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



need of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure 
the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of 
longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using 
longer-term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn 
may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
6.      Treasury management is defined as: The management of the local authority’s 

borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with t
[...]

 

Page 22



APPENDIX 3: Approved countries for investments as at 30th September 
2022. 

 
 

Based on lowest available rating 
 
AAA                      

• Australia 

• Denmark 

• Germany 

• Luxembourg 

• Netherlands  

• Norway 

• Singapore 

• Sweden 

• Switzerland 
 
AA+ 

• Canada    

• Finland 

• U.S.A. 
 
 AA 

• Abu Dhabi (UAE) 

• France 
 
AA- 

• Belgium 

• Hong Kong 

• Qatar 

• U.K. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

DATE OF MEETING: 6 DECEMBER 2022 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 

Report of: Executive Director - Place 

Cabinet Portfolio: Place 

Key Decision: No  

Confidentiality: Non Exempt 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider the draft Authority Monitoring Report for 2021/22 prior to its 
completion and publication. 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. That the Overview & Scrutiny committee note and comment on the content of 
the draft Annual Monitoring Report at Appendix 1. 

BACKGROUND 

3. Planning authorities are required to publish an Authority Monitoring Report - 
AMR (previously known as an Annual Monitoring Report) each year. This AMR 
covers the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, unless otherwise stated. 

4. The main purpose is to provide information on key planning matters including: 

• the implementation of policies in the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 
(HLP32) which was adopted in April 2020; 

• progress on Neighbourhood Plans; and 

• activity under the Duty to Cooperate. 

5. The AMR helps provide transparency for the public, developers, and other 
stakeholders with regards to the Council’s key planning-related activities. It also 
provides an opportunity to convey other relevant activities and achievements 
under the various themes. 

MAIN ISSUES 

6. A draft AMR is attached at Appendix 1. 

7. The bulk of the AMR is completed, albeit with scope for refinement. In particular 
the piece on planning obligations can only be drafted once the Infrastructure 
Funding State
[...]
ating a connected space; 

• Helping our local economy to thrive; and 

• Enhancing our environment and health. 

14. The AMR reports how the implementation of the development plan through the 
development management process, the Council’s Corporate Plan and Hart 
2040 Vision is being implemented. 

Service Plan 

• Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? Yes 

• Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? Yes 

• Have staffing resources already been identified and set aside for this proposal? 
Yes 

Legal and Constitutional Issues 

15. There are no legal or constitutional implications associated with this report. 

Financial and Resource Implications 

16. There are no financial or resource implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

17. There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 

EQUALITIES 

18. There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 

19. There are no climate change implications associated with this report. 

20. The AMR reports how the implementation of the development plan through the 
development management process, the Council is helping to implement 
developments which seek to mitigate and adapt to the effects of Climate 
Change and seek to support the achievement of the targets in the Council’s 
Climate Emergency declaration. 

Page 25



 

ACTION 

21. Officers will finalise the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) and publish before 
the 31 December 2022. 

Contact Details: Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy & Economic Development Manager 
Daniel.hawes@hart.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Draft Hart District Council Authority Monitoring Report 2021/22  

 

Background Papers:  

 

Page 26



0 

  

 

 

  

Hart District Council 
Authority Monitoring Report 2021/22  

Draft for Overview & Scrutiny 6 December 2022 
 

Page 27



1 

Contents 
Introduction ......................................................................................
[...]
 hire to enable movement. These links and green 
spaces collectively will become Hart's Green Grid. 

4.12 The Green Grid will encourage walking and cycling as well as creating wider 
opportunities for active travel, recreation and leisure, with potential benefits to 
health, air quality and the reduction of carbon emissions due modal shift and 
fewer vehicle trips. 

Page 48



22 

4.13 A major section of the pilot of Green Grid, the Fleet Pond Corridor, was 
completed in July 2022. The scheme provides greater connectivity for walking 
and cycling between Hartland Village and Fleet Station via Fleet Pond 
facilitating a modal shift that will aid the Council in meeting its climate change 
objectives. 

4.14 As referred to earlier, in March 2022, the Planning Major Sites Sub-
Committee resolved to grant a reserved matters application for Phase 3 of the 
development at Hartland Village. The scheme has been designed to promote 
a modal shift away from the private vehicle, coupled with active promotion of 
walking and cycling, provision of a green travel hub (including bike repairs). 

4.15 In September 2022, Hart District Council and Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) jointly instructed Sustrans to draft a Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). The plan will identify walking and cycling 
opportunities for Hart district with recommendations made for infrastructure 
improvements and priorities for future investment. The LCWIP will inform the 
strategy for Hart’s Green Grid.

Page 49



23 

Built and Natural Environment 

Climate Change 

5.1 In April 2021, the Council declared a climate change emergency. As part of 
the declaration, the Council pledged to make the district carbon neutral by 
2040, and all areas under the direct control of Hart District Council carbon 
neutral by 2035. The declaration of a climate emergency is a material 
consideration in the determination planning applications. 

5.2 The HLP32 contains a number of policies which deal with
[...]
 Advice Note. 

7.15 In August 2022 Cabinet endorsed the Cycle and Car Parking in New 
Development Technical Advice Note and adopted the new parking standards. 

.

Page 61



35 

Duty to Cooperate (DtC) 

8.1 Local planning authorities and county councils (in two-tier areas) are under a 
duty to cooperate with each other, and with other prescribed bodies, on 
strategic matters that cross administrative boundaries. 

8.2 The duty is to engage constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis to 
maximise the effectiveness of local plan preparation in the context of strategic 
cross-boundary matters. The aim is to make sure that planning is joined up 
across the wider area and make local plans work well together. 

8.3 The duty to cooperate is not a duty to agree. But local planning authorities 
should make every effort to secure the necessary cooperation on strategic 
cross boundary matters. 

8.4 The following provides a summary of the key activity for the 2021/22 
monitoring period. 

Authority Activity 

Local Authorities 

Bracknell Forest 
Council (BFC) 

BFC is preparing a new local plan. 

In May 2021 HDC responded to a Regulation 19 
consultation in the BFC plan raising no concerns. 

In August 2021 BFC wrote to HDC requesting help in 
meeting its needs for economic development land. HDC 
responded in September 2021 to the effect that Hart is 
not currently in a position to take any unmet needs, and 
that we would expect unmet needs to be met within their 
Functional Economic Area. 

October 2021 Statement of Common Ground agreed 
between HDC and BFC. 

Basingstoke & 
Deane Borough 
Council (BDBC) 

December 2021, fed into BDBC Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment. 

HDC responded to a consultation on the Basingstoke & 
Deane Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) 

East Hampshire 
District Council 
(EHDC) 

February 2022, email exchange regarding scope of DtC 
issues for East Hampshire Local Plan and update on 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople position in Hart 
district. 

Hampshire 
County Council 
(HCC) 

TBC 

Rushmoor 
Borough Council 
(RBC) 

HDC responded to a consultation on the Rushmoor 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 

Page 62



36 

Runnymede 
Borough Council 
(RuBC) 

Response to Duty to Cooperate scoping consultation 
clarifying that in Hart’s view housing is no longer a 
potential DtC matter as Hart does not neighbour 
Runnymede and no longer considers the 
Hart/Rushmoor/Surrey Heath housing market area 
(which does neighbour Runnymede) as being relevant. 

Surrey County 
Council (SCC) 

N/A 

Surrey Heath 
Borough Council 
(SHBC) 

SHBC is preparing a new local plan and there has been 
a considerable amount of discussion and 
correspondence. 

In October 2021 SHBC wrote to HDC seeking 
assistance in meeting unmet housing needs, unmet 
needs for Traveller accommodation, and assistance 
with the provision of SANG. 

HDC replied in December 2021 confirming its local plan 
commitment to deliver 41 homes per annum between 
2014 and 2032 but could promise no further assistance 
at this time. HDC also expressed its view that the 
Housing Market Area (Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey 
Heath districts) no longer forms part of Government 
policy and SHBC should engage with all of its 
neighbours on an equal footing regarding unmet 
housing needs. That same letter also included some 
detailed feedback on their draft Strategic Land 
Availability Assessment. 

A Statement of Common Ground was agreed between 
HDC on SHBC on March 2022.  This will continue to be 
updated over the course of the SHBC local plan 
process. 

18 May 2022 - HDC responded to a draft ‘Regulation 
18’ plan. Continuing the thrust of its previous letter, 
HDC re-confirmed its local plan commitment to deliver 
41 homes per annum between 2014 and 2032, and 
noted that based on the draft plan, there is no further 
unmet arising in Surrey Heath. HDC raised an objection 
to statements in the draft plan that
[...]

 

2
8

/2
9
 

2
9

/3
0
 

3
0

/3
1
 

3
1

/3
2
 

3
2

/3
3
 

3
3

/3
4
 

T
o

ta
l 

Number of 
homes 

completed 
46 64 79 86 101 145 150 110 118 118 119 122 123 119 1,500 

Page 66



40 

5. During 2021/22 the first 20 affordable homes were completed, comprising 9 
affordable rented homes and 11 shared ownership homes. The homes are a 
mix of 1, 2 and 3 bed apartments and homes. 

6. A new primary school was secured as part of the outline permission to be 
located towards the eastern edge of the Phase 3 site. It will be delivered by 
Hampshire County Council in their role as Local Education Authority, and so 
does not form part of the developer’s reserved matters application for Phase 
3. The school will meet the primary education needs arising from the 
development. Existing secondary education facilities will be supported by a 
series of financial contributions made by the developers at specific points in 
the development. 

7. In November 2021, improvement works commenced on the pilot of Hart’s 
Green Grid at Fleet Pond, which was in part funded by S106 contributions 
from Hartland Village developer, St Edward. The first phase of the sustainable 
travel enhancements, which will provide enhanced connectivity for walking 
and cycling between Hartland Village and Fleet Station, via Hartland Country 
Park and Fleet Pond, were completed in July 2022.  

Page 67



41 

Appendix 2: Housing Trajectory: 1 April 2022 
 

2
0
1
4

/1
5

 

2
0
1
5

/1
6

 

2
0
1
6

/1
7

 

2
0
1
7

/1
8

 

2
0
1
8

/1
9

 

2
0
1
9

/2
0

 

2
0
2
0

/2
1

 

2
0
2
1

/2
2

 

2
0
2
2

/2
3

 

2
0
2
3

/2
4

 

2
0
2
4

/2
5

 

2
0
2
5

/2
6

 

2
0
2
6

/2
7

 

2
0
2
7

/2
8

 

2
0
2
8

/2
9

 

2
0
2
9

/3
0

 

2
0
3
0

/3
1

 

2
0
3
1

/3
2

 

T
o

ta
ls

 

Annual requirement 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 423 7,614 

Cumulative requirement 423 846 1269 1692 2115 2538 2961 3384 3807 4230 4653 5076 5499 5922 6345 6768 7191 7614 
[...]
ices 
CSF Community Safety PP Planning Policy 
FI Finance COM Community Services 
SLS Shared Legal Services MO Monitoring Officer 

 

P
age 120



Report Title Outline/Reason for 
Report/Comments 

Due 
Date 

Original 
Due  
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y?  
(Note 1) 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service  
(Note 3) 

*This item may 
contain 
Exempt 

information 
 

5 

 
*This item may contain Exempt Information – Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 
 
 
 
 
Executive Decisions 
 

11.11.22  Cllr Neighbour  To agree the release of £10,550 S106 funding to provide a Youth Shelter in Hook 
Meadow, Croft Lane, Crondall  

 No call in 

    
    

 

P
age 121



 

 

 
Dec 2022 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Issue and Description of 
Topic 

Current Position 
Objective 

Original 
Due Date 

Revised 
Date 

 

Resources 
Required 

Contact *This item 
may contain 

Exempt 
Information 

Review of Financial 
Regulations and Contract 
Standing Orders 

Prior to consideration by Cabinet and 
adoption by Council, to review draft 
updates of Financial Regulations and 
Contracts Standing Orders. 

Sept 22 Dec 22 
Now 
Jan 23 

Report 
 

Corporate 
Services 

 

Treasury Management - 
Mid year review 

To review the half-year review on 
Treasury management 2022/23 prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

Dec 22  Report Corporate 
Services 

 

Annual Planning 
Monitoring 

To receive the draft annual report 
monitoring the implementation of policies 
in the Hart Local Plan (Strategy and 
Sites) 2032, adopted April 2020. 

Dec 22   Place  

Draft Budget 2023/24 To make comments on the draft 2023/24 
Revenue Budget, Capital programme, 
and Council Tax Proposal prior to 
consideration by Cabinet and 
recommendation to Council 

Jan 23  Report ready for 
December 
Cabinet 

Finance  

P
age 122

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

Fees & Charges 2023/24 To review the proposed 2023/24 Fee
[...]
VIOUS MEETING
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REVIEW
	8 AUTHORITY  MONITORING REPORT
	22_12_06_APPENDIX_1_Draft_Authority_Monitoring_Report

	9 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK
	ServiceBoard-Community - Q2

	10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 24 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 6 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 
 
Version 2 

Present:  

Dorn (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), Axam, Butcher, Butler, Coburn, 
Davies, Farmer, Wildsmith and Woods 
 
In attendance:  
Cockarill, Bailey (virtual), Forster and Lamb (virtual) 
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard  Executive Director Place 
Graeme Clark  Executive Director Corporate and S151 Officer 
Kirsty Jenkins  Executive Director Community 
Daniel Hawes  Planning Policy & Economic Development Manager 
Christine Tetlow  Principal Planner & Programme Manager 
Matt Harris   Policy Planner 
Claire Lord   Committee Services Officer 
 

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 8th November 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Engström, (substituted by 
Councillor Lamb). 
  
  
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
  
  
 

59 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman informed Councillors of the proposed change to the date of the 
January meeting. There had been a request to move the next meeting to 17 
January 2023 to allow officers to produce a complete budget, given the likely late 



 
OS 25 

 

government announcement of the finance settlement. Councillors agreed to the 
proposal. 
 

60 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
Mr Kevin Druce was attending the meeting to participate in agenda item 5, the 
Sustrans presentation on the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
  
 

61 SUSTRANS PRESENTATION  
 
Hart District Council has jointly commissioned, with Hampshire County Council, 
Sustrans to produce a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) for 
Hart district. Max Longley from Sustrans gave a presentation to the meeting, 
setting out what a LCWIP is, the process for developing the Plan for Hart, and 
how it would help to inform the Green Grid Strategy. 

Discussion took place around how the network would look and whether it would 
be concentrated on new developments or more populated areas. It was 
explained that the purpose of the Plan was to create a network that would enable 
people to get from their place of residence to local amenities such as schools, 
shops and leisure facilities. 

A question was raised about funding. It was explained that once the LCWIP had 
been created then there could be Government funding available. It was also 
explained that there may other grants available in the future, and potentially 
funding from new future developments. 

Questions, were also raised on how opportunities might be scoped across all of 
Hart, not just Fleet and Yateley/Blackwater. 

Members were assured that in making the plan, Sustrans would be working with 
local stakeholders, Parish and Town Councils, neighbouring authorities and the 
two  local MPs. 

  
 

62 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - MID YEAR REVIEW  
 
Councillors received an overview of the Treasury Management activities for the 
1st half of the year. 

Discussion took place around future investments, reviewing the Responsible 
Investment Policy and whether investment criteria could be included in future 
reports.  

It was confirmed that the Investment criteria could be reviewed in January. 
Members had requested consideration of ethical/environmental factors and 
sought clarification about which environmental criteria were used.  



 
OS 26 

 

Members also asked to see an updated list of investments as 3 (just under half 
of the total number of investments) had matured, 

A query was raised about the increase in Prudential Capital Expenditure. It was 
explained that this increase was due to the brought forward slippage from 
2021/22. 

  
 

63 AUTHORITY  MONITORING REPORT  
 
Councillors received the draft Authority Monitoring Report and were advised that 
it reported on the implementation of the policies in the adopted Hart Local Plan 
2032, the progress on the development of Neighbourhood Plans, and the duty to 
cooperate with other Councils. Councillors were pleased at the comprehensive 
nature of the report. 

Discussion took place around the mix of 1, 2 and 3 bed houses and it was 
queried how the gap between what was available and what was required could 
be closed. It was confirmed that this gap was always considered when 
developers submitted planning applications. 

Members asked for clarification around the affordable homes policy and 
definition. They also asked for feedback on the Traveller DPD and the 
assessment of care home requirements (ie number or location) . It was agreed 
that Officers would meet the Councillor separately to discuss these matters. 

  
 

64 COMMUNITY SERVICE PANEL SCRUTINY PANEL FEEDBACK  
 
The Service Panel had been well attended and productive. 

A broad discussion followed the Communities Service Panel, key points noted 
 included CCTV (the lack of Q2 performance measures and delay of transfer to 
Runnymede), ASB and the sad death on duty of a young PCSO. The meeting 
noted its condolences. 
 

65 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
There were no comments. 
 

66 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  
There were no comments on the Work Programme, however, the meeting was 
informed that some local Hampshire County Councillors had suggested that the 
Committee may wish to meet with South-East Water to see if lessons could be 
learnt about how the extensive new water pipe project could have been 
managed better. It was however acknowledged that this had been a complex 



 
OS 27 

 

and challenging project and that there had been good liaison between HCC and 
South East Water which sought to manage the impact of the project to limit the 
extent of the disturbance, disruption and road closures. It was agreed that 
representatives from both HCC and South East Water be invited to attend a 
future meeting of O&S to discuss these points further. 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 
 


